American Arbitration Association
New Y ork No-Fault Arbitration Tribunal

In the Matter of the Arbitration between:

Sanford Family Chiropractic, P.C. AAA Case No. 17-23-1297-6025
(Applicant) Applicant's File No. RB-212-343366
-and- Insurer's Clam File No. 0654515055

NAIC No. 17230
Allstate Insurance Company

(Respondent)

ARBITRATION AWARD
I, Cathryn Roberts, the undersigned arbitrator, designated by the American Arbitration
Association pursuant to the Rules for New Y ork State No-Fault Arbitration, adopted pursuant
to regulations promulgated by the Superintendent of Insurance, having been duly sworn, and
having heard the proofs and allegations of the parties make the following AWARD:

Injured Person(s) hereinafter referred to as: EIP

1. Hearing(s) held on 12/18/2023
Declared closed by the arbitrator on ~ 12/18/2023

Alex Samaroo, Esqg. from Baker & NarkolayevaLaw P.C. participated virtually for the
Applicant

Dara Goodman, Esg. from Law Offices of John Trop participated virtually for the
Respondent

2. The amount claimed in the Arbitration Request, $1,333.70, was AMENDED and
permitted by the arbitrator at the oral hearing.

Applicant amended the amount in dispute to $1,269.86, in accordance with the fee
schedule.

Stipulations WERE NOT made by the parties regarding the issues to be determined.

3. Summary of Issuesin Dispute
The EIP, (G.R.) was athen 37 year old male, involved in a motor vehicle accident on
01/04/22. At issuein this case is $1,269.86 for reimbursement of chiropractic treatment,

performed 10/25/22-12/20/22. Respondent denied this claim based upon alack of
medical necessity, with an independent medical examination (hereafter "IME") by John

Page 1/6



lozzio, D.C., L.Ac., performed on 09/06/22, with an effective cut-off date for treatment
of 10/05/22.

Therefore, the issue presented is whether Respondent established the medical necessity
defense asserted.

. Findings, Conclusions, and Basis Therefor

This case was decided based upon the submissions of the parties as contained in the
electronic file maintained by the American Arbitration Association, and the oral
arguments of the parties representatives. There were no witnesses. | reviewed the
documents contained in MODRIA for both parties and make my decision in reliance
thereon.

A review of the competent evidence in the record reveals that Applicant established a
primafacie case of entitlement to reimbursement of its claim, by submitting evidence
that the prescribed statutory billing form was mailed and received, and that the
Respondent failed to either pay or deny the claim within the requisite 30-day period.
Mary Immaculate Hospital v. Allstate Insurance Co., 5 A.D.3d 742, 774 N.Y .S.2d 564
(2nd Dept. 2004).

Once Applicant established its primafacie case, the burden of proof shiftsto
Respondent to come forward with admissible evidence demonstrating the existence of a
material issue of fact. Amaze Medical Supply Inc. v. Allstate Insurance Co. 3 Misc3d at
133. Based upon areview of the parties submissions, | find that Respondent timely
denied the subject bills.

When an insurer asserts that the medical service was medically unnecessary, the burden
ison theinsurer to establish that the subject service was medical unnecessary by
competent evidence such as an independent medical examination or a peer review or
other proof that sets forth afactual basis and amedical rationale for denying the claim.

See generaly, Kings Medical Supply Inc. v. Country Wide Ins. Co., 5 Misc. 3d 767
(N.Y.C. Civ. Ct., 2004); Amaze Medica Supply, Inc. v. Eagle Insurance Company, 2
Misc. 3d 128 (App. Term, 2" Dept., 2003)].

An IME report asserting that no further treatment is medically necessary must be
supported by a sufficiently detailed factual basis and medical rationale, which includes
mention of the applicable generally accepted medical/professional standards. Carle
Place Chiropractic v. New Y ork Central Mut. Fire Ins Co., 19 Misc.3d 1139(A), 866
N.Y.S.2d 90 (Table), 2008 N.Y. Slip Op. 51065(U), 2008 WL 2228633 (Dist. Ct.,
Nassau Co., May 29, 2008, Andrew M. Engle, J.). An IME report must set forth a
factual basis and medical rationale for the conclusion that further services are not
medically necessary. E.qQ., Ying Eastern Acupuncture, P.C. v. Global Liberty Insurance,
20 Misc.3d 144(A), 873 N.Y.S.2d 238 (Table), 2008 N.Y. Slip Op. 51863(U), 2008 WL
4222084 (App. Term 2d & 11th Dists. Sept. 3, 2008).

Page 2/6



Dr. lozzio reviewed numerous forms of medical documentation and examined the EIP
on 09/06/22. At the time of the examination, the EIP reported a complaint of pain in the
right shoulder. Dr. l0zzio provided an impression of resolved post sprain/contusion of
the right shoulder, post cervical spine percutaneous discectomy, with resolved Qi and
blood stagnation. Based upon this examination, Dr. l0zzio stated that there was no need
for further chiropractic/acupuncture treatment, diagnostic testing, household help,
special transportation, ambulatory service or durable medical equipment.

The case law states that if the insurer presents sufficient evidence establishing alack of
medical necessity, then the burden shifts back to the Applicant to present its own
evidence of medical necessity. See: West Tremont Medical Diagnostic, P.C. v. Geico
Ins. Co., 13 Misc3d 131A (2006).

In response, Applicant relied on the documentation contained within their submission,
which included contemporaneous treatment notes and evaluation reports to the IME of
Dr. lozzio. Applicant counsel highlighted an examination, performed on 08/25/22,
which revealed numerous positive orthopedic testing, reduced motor strength,
tenderness with reduced ranges of motion. Dr. Nguyen, the EIP's treating chiropractor,
diagnosed the EIP at this time with disc displacement, sprain and muscle spasm, with
the indication to continue treatment and undergo trigger points therapy.

Based on the arguments of counsel and after a thorough review and consideration of all
submissions, I am not persuaded by Dr. lozzio's IME. | find that the evaluations and
treatment notes submitted, some of which were contemporaneous to the IME, showed
consistent complaints of pain with positive findings thereby warranting additional
treatment.

Accordingly, Applicant's claim is granted. Reimbursement is due and owing. There were
no fee schedule issues raised at the hearing.

Thisdecisionisin full disposition of all claims for No-Fault benefits presently before
this Arbitrator.

5. Optional imposition of administrative costs on Applicant.
Applicable for arbitration requests filed on and after March 1, 2002.

| do NOT impose the administrative costs of arbitration to the applicant, in the amount
established for the current calendar year by the Designated Organization.

6. | find asfollowswith regard to the policy issues before me:
U The policy was not in force on the date of the accident
U The applicant was excluded under policy conditions or exclusions
[ The applicant violated policy conditions, resulting in exclusion from coverage
L he applicant was not an "eligible injured person”
L he conditions for MVAIC eligibility were not met
LThe injured person was not a"qualified person” (under the MVAIC)

Page 3/6



CThe applicant'sinjuries didn't arise out of the "use or operation” of a motor
vehicle

LThe respondent is not subject to the jurisdiction of the New Y ork No-Fault
arbitration forum

Accordingly, the applicant is AWARDED the following:

A.
. Claim Amount

M edical From/To Amount | Amended Status
Sanford
Family 10/25/22 - Awarded:
Chiropract | 11/22/22 | $73255| $721.38 | ¢0pq 39
ic, P.C.
Sanford
Family 11/29/22 - Awar ded:
Chiropract | 12/20/22 $601.15 $548.48 $548.48
ic, P.C.

Awar ded:
Total $1,333.70 $1.260.86

B. Theinsurer shall also compute and pay the applicant interest set forth below. 05/01/2023
isthe date that interest shall accrue from. Thisisarelevant date only to the extent set
forth below.

Applicant is awarded interest pursuant to the no-fault regulations. See generally, 11
NY CRR 865-3.9. Interest shall be calculated "at arate of two percent per month,
calculated on apro rata basis using a 30 day month." 11 NY CRR 865-3.9(a). A claim
becomes overdue when it is not paid within 30 days after a proper demand is made for
its payment. However, the regulations toll the accrual of interest when an applicant
"does not request arbitration or institute a lawsuit within 30 days after the receipt of a
denial of claim form or payment of benefits calculated pursuant to Insurance
Department regulations.” See, 11 NY CRR 65-3.9(c). The Superintendent and the New
York Court of Appeals has interpreted this provision to apply regardless of whether the
particular denial at issue was timely. LMK Psychological Servs., P.C. v. State Farm
Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 12 N.Y.3d 217 (2009).

C. Attorney's Fees

Page 4/6



The insurer shall also pay the applicant for attorney's fees as set forth below

Effective to filings on or after February 6, 2015, this case is subject to the provisions as
to attorney fee promulgated in the Sixth Amendment to 11 NY CRR 65-4(Insurance
Regulation 68-D). Asamended, 11 N.Y.C.R.R. 865-4.6(d) reads: "For all other disputes
subject to arbitration or court proceedings, subject to the provisions of subdivision () of
this section, the attorney's fee shall be limited as follows: 20 percent of the total amount
of first-party benefits and any additional first-party benefits, plusinterest thereon, for
each applicant per arbitration or court proceeding, subject to a maximum fee of $ 1360.
If the nature of the dispute resultsin an attorney's fee that could be computed in
accordance with the limitations prescribed in both subdivision (c) and this subdivision,
the higher attorney's fee shall be payable.”

D. Therespondent shall also pay the applicant forty dollars ($40) to reimburse the applicant
for the fee paid to the Designated Organization, unless the fee was previously returned
pursuant to an earlier award.

Thisaward isin full settlement of all no-fault benefit claims submitted to this arbitrator.
State of NY

SS:
County of Suffolk

|, Cathryn Roberts, do hereby affirm upon my oath as arbitrator that | am the individual
described in and who executed this instrument, which is my award.

12/29/2023
(Dated) Cathryn Roberts

IMPORTANT NOTICE
Thisaward is payable within 30 calendar days of the date of transmittal of award to parties.

Thisaward isfinal and binding unless modified or vacated by a master arbitrator. Insurance
Department Regulation No. 68 (11 NYCRR 65-4.10) contains time limits and grounds upon
which this award may be appealed to a master arbitrator. An appeal to a master arbitrator
must be made within 21 days after the mailing of this award. All insurers have copies of the
regulation. Applicants may obtain a copy from the Insurance Department.

Page 5/6



Your name: Cathryn Roberts
Signed on: 12/29/2023

Page 6/6



